
 
VTTA Merseyside Group 

VTTA 25 Mile Championship Results 

September 8th 2024 
 

The VTTA is grateful to the MERSEYSIDE GROUP for the promotion of this 
VTTA  Championship event. 

Many thanks to Alan Broadbent and his team. 

    National Executive Committee Representative: Tony Farrell 

Championship Awards  
Awarded on Age Adjusted Time (AAT) 

 

Overall & Open Champion  

Keith Dorling - Team Botrill/East Anglian Group 

CHARLIE COLE CUP 

Gold Medal, Champion Jersey & Cap  

Female Champion      

Linda Dewhurst - Ride Revolution Coaching/London & Home Counties Group 

Gold Medal, Champion Jersey & Cap  
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VTTA National 25mile Time Trial Championship    
     

Overall Fastest on Age Adjusted Time     
Position Name Club Group Age Adjusted Time  Prizes  

1 Keith Dorling Team Bottrill East Anglian 00:50:58 The Charlie Cole Cup    

2 Linda Dewhurst RIDE REVOLUTION 
COACHING London & Home Counties 00:51:01      

3 Joseph Costello Legato Racing Team (LRT) Midlands 00:51:26      
    
Female Category    
Overall Fastest on Age Adjusted Time    
Position Name Club Group Age Adjusted Time  Prizes  

1 
Linda Dewhurst RIDE REVOLUTION 

COACHING London & Home Counties 00:51:01 Championship 
Jersey, Gold medal £40  

2 Jen Clegg Team Bottrill East Midlands 00:53:54 Silver medal £30  
3 Helen Tudor Oswestry Paragon CC Merseyside 01:05:18 Bronze medal £25  

Open Category    
Overall Fastest on Age Adjusted Time    
Position Name Club Group Age Adjusted Time  Prizes  

1 
Keith Dorling Team Bottrill East Anglian 00:50:58 Championship 

Jersey, Gold medal £40  
2 Joseph Costello Legato Racing Team (LRT) Midlands 00:51:26 Silver medal £30  
3 Matt Hill Zurbaran Racing North 00:51:35 Bronze medal £25  

    
  



Fastest Group Team on Age Adjusted Time    
Position Name VTTA Group Age Adjusted Time AAT Team Time Prizes  

1 
David James Williams Merseyside 00:52:28 

2:41:19 
  £15  

James Griffiths Merseyside 00:53:51   £15  
Jarod Garrington Merseyside 00:55:00   £15  

2 
Mick Stevens East Midlands 00:52:45 

2:41:49 
   

Jen Clegg East Midlands 00:53:54    
Matthew Uttley East Midlands 00:55:10    

3 
Joseph Costello Midlands 00:51:26 

2:42:46 
   

Mark Hamer Midlands 00:54:00    
Ian Foster Midlands 00:57:20    

4 
Lucy Rogers Manchester & North West 00:57:31 

3:08:35 
   

David Griffiths Manchester & North West 01:11:28    
Graham Noble Manchester & North West 00:59:36    

VTTA CLUB TEAM AAT  
No Name Club Age Adjusted Time AAT Team Time Prizes 

1 
Joseph Costello Legato Racing Team  00:52:28 

2:41:19 
  £15  

Simon Horsley Legato Racing Team 00:53:51   £15  
Mark Hamer Legato Racing Team 00:55:00   £15  

2 
Keith Dorling Team Bottrill 00:52:45 

2:41:49 
   

Jen Clegg Team Bottrill 00:53:54    
Matthew Uttley Team Bottrill 00:55:10    

3 
David James Williams Velotik Racing Team 00:51:26 

2:42:46 
   

James Griffiths Velotik Racing Team 00:54:00    
Jarod Garrington Velotik Racing Team 00:57:20    

4 
Alan Broadbent GWR-Deeside Olympic 00:57:31 

3:08:35 
   

Barry Murphy GWR-Deeside Olympic 01:11:28    
Ben Love GWR-Deeside Olympic 00:59:36    



        
Non VTTA National Championships Prizes 

Merseyside Group Prizes    
Name Club Time  Prizes     
David James Williams Velotik Racing Team AAT 00:52:28 The Joe Brooke Trophey   
James Griffiths Velotik Racing Team Actual 00:55:16 The Gomersal Cup     

 

Name Club 
Actual 
Time 

Age 
Adjusted 
Time  Prizes 

David James 
Williams Velotik Racing Team 00:53:07 00:52:28 Fastest Open £25 
Simon Horsley Legato Racing Team (LRT) 00:57:05 00:52:28 Fastest Open AAT £25 
Mick Stevens Melton Olympic CC 01:04:15 00:52:45 2nd Fastest AAT £20 
James Griffiths Velotik Racing Team 00:55:16 00:53:51 3rd Fastet AAT £15 
Mark Lovatt Congleton CC - MyWindsock 00:56:14 00:53:50 Fastest Road Bike £20 

Lucy Rogers Congleton CC - MyWindsock 01:05:40 00:57:31 Fastest Road Bike 
AAT £20 

Fastest Club Team on AAT (excluding prize winners from VTTTA champs) 
Keith Dorling Team Bottrill 00:57:37 00:50:58 

2:40:02 
£15 

Jen Clegg Team Bottrill 01:10:33 00:53:54 £15 
Matthew Uttley Team Bottrill 00:56:35 00:55:10 £15 

 

  



VTTA National 25mile Time Trial Championships – full result on AAT 

Position Name Club Bike Cat VTTA Group AAT Actual 
Time 

Age 
Adjusted 

Time 
1 Keith Dorling Team Bottrill TT  O/Veteran East Anglian 00:06:39 00:57:37 00:50:58 

2 Linda Dewhurst RIDE REVOLUTION COACHING TT  F/Veteran London & Home Counties 00:12:53 01:03:54 00:51:01 

3 Joseph Costello Legato Racing Team (LRT) TT  O/Veteran Midlands 00:06:39 00:58:05 00:51:26 

4 Matt Hill Zurbaran Racing TT  O/Veteran North 00:06:13 00:57:48 00:51:35 

5 David James Williams Velotik Racing Team TT  O/Veteran Merseyside 00:00:39 00:53:07 00:52:28 

5 Simon Horsley Legato Racing Team (LRT) TT  O/Veteran North Lancashire & Lakes 00:04:37 00:57:05 00:52:28 

7 Mick Stevens Melton Olympic CC TT  O/Veteran East Midlands 00:11:30 01:04:15 00:52:45 

8 James Griffiths Velotik Racing Team TT  O/Veteran Merseyside 00:01:25 00:55:16 00:53:51 

9 Jen Clegg Team Bottrill TT  F/Veteran East Midlands 00:16:39 01:10:33 00:53:54 

10 Mark Hamer Legato Racing Team (LRT) TT  O/Veteran Midlands 00:01:25 00:55:25 00:54:00 

11 Jarod Garrington Velotik Racing Team TT  O/Veteran Merseyside 00:02:24 00:57:24 00:55:00 

12 Matthew Uttley Team Bottrill TT  O/Veteran East Midlands 00:01:25 00:56:35 00:55:10 

13 Vincent Pickering St Christopher's CC TT  O/Veteran Scotland 00:01:53 00:57:30 00:55:37 

14 Christopher Riley Paramount CRT TT  O/Veteran Merseyside 00:03:16 00:58:59 00:55:43 

15 Sean Quinn Law Wheelers TT  O/Veteran Scotland 00:01:53 00:57:55 00:56:02 

16 Alan Broadbent Graham Weigh Racing-Deeside Olympic TT  O/Veteran Merseyside 00:01:38 00:58:20 00:56:42 

16 Jon Mills-Keeling Aerologic RT TT  O/Veteran Merseyside 00:02:08 00:58:50 00:56:42 

18 Arthur Winstanley Liverpool Century RC TT  O/Veteran Merseyside 00:08:05 01:04:54 00:56:49 



19 Ian Foster Stafford RC TT  O/Veteran Midlands 00:03:35 01:00:55 00:57:20 

20 Lucy Rogers Congleton CC - MyWindsock Road  O/Veteran Manchester & North West 00:08:09 01:05:40 00:57:31 

21 Barry Murphy Graham Weigh Racing-Deeside Olympic TT  O/Veteran Merseyside 00:00:39 00:58:12 00:57:33 

22 Bryn Davies Hafren CC TT  O/Veteran Merseyside 00:01:53 00:59:36 00:57:43 

23 William Hayes Velo Club Long Eaton TT  O/Veteran East Midlands 00:01:00 00:59:10 00:58:10 

24 Alastair Semple Legato Racing Team (LRT) TT  O/Veteran Midlands 00:03:35 01:02:20 00:58:45 

25 Ben Love Graham Weigh Racing-Deeside Olympic TT  O/Veteran Merseyside 00:00:39 01:00:00 00:59:21 

26 Graham Noble Graham Weigh Racing-Deeside Olym TT  O/Veteran Manchester & North West 00:01:38 01:01:14 00:59:36 

27 Colin Hayes Liverpool Century RC TT  O/Veteran Merseyside 00:02:58 01:02:38 00:59:40 

28 Mark Fenn Shropshire CCA Road  O/Veteran Merseyside 00:01:00 01:03:31 01:02:31 

29 Julian Scutter East Grinstead CC TT  O/Veteran Surrey/Sussex 00:07:07 01:10:51 01:03:44 

30 Helen Tudor Oswestry Paragon CC TT  F/Veteran Merseyside 00:08:09 01:13:27 01:05:18 

31 Martin Sturge Graham Weigh Racing-Deeside Olympic TT  O/Veteran Merseyside 00:03:35 01:11:24 01:07:49 

32 Keith Nield Chester RC TT  O/Veteran Merseyside 00:17:35 01:25:42 01:08:07 

33 David Griffiths Crewe Clarion Wheelers TT  O/Veteran Manchester & North West 00:16:42 01:28:10 01:11:28 

34 Nick Hickman Paramount CRT TT  O/Veteran East Anglian 00:03:35 01:15:24 01:11:49 

35 Geraint Catherall Anfield BC TT  O/Veteran Merseyside 00:01:38 01:24:11 01:22:33 

 

  



Actual Time Result Sheet including non VTTA members 
Position Name Club Bike Cat Actual Time 

1 David James Williams Velotik Racing Team TT  O/Veteran 00:53:07 
2 James Griffiths Velotik Racing Team TT  O/Veteran 00:55:16 
3 Mark Hamer Legato Racing Team (LRT) TT  O/Veteran 00:55:25 
4 Simon Romei Paramount CRT TT  O/Veteran 00:56:14 
5 Mark Lovatt Congleton CC - MyWindsock Road  O/Veteran 00:56:14 
6 Matthew Uttley Team Bottrill TT  O/Veteran 00:56:35 
7 Simon Horsley Legato Racing Team (LRT) TT  O/Veteran 00:57:05 
8 Jarod Garrington Velotik Racing Team TT  O/Veteran 00:57:24 
9 Vincent Pickering St Christopher's CC TT  O/Veteran 00:57:30 

10 Keith Dorling Team Bottrill TT  O/Veteran 00:57:37 
11 Matt Hill Zurbaran Racing TT  O/Veteran 00:57:48 
12 Sean Quinn Law Wheelers TT  O/Veteran 00:57:55 
13 Joseph Costello Legato Racing Team (LRT) TT  O/Veteran 00:58:05 

14 Barry Murphy Graham Weigh Racing-Deeside 
Olympic TT  O/Veteran 00:58:12 

15 Alan Broadbent GWR-Deeside Olympic TT  O/Veteran 00:58:20 
16 Alvydas Janusauskas Paramount CRT TT  Senior 00:58:22 
17 Jon Mills-Keeling Aerologic RT TT  O/Veteran 00:58:50 
18 Christopher Riley Paramount CRT TT  O/Veteran 00:58:59 
19 William Hayes Velo Club Long Eaton TT  O/Veteran 00:59:10 
20 Bryn Davies Hafren CC TT  O/Veteran 00:59:36 
21 Ben Love GWR-Deeside Olympic TT  O/Veteran 01:00:00 
22 Robert McGregor Paramount CRT TT  Senior 01:00:17 
23 Ian Foster Stafford RC TT  O/Veteran 01:00:55 
24 Graham Noble GWR-Deeside Olympic TT  O/Veteran 01:01:14 
25 Alastair Semple Legato Racing Team (LRT) TT  O/Veteran 01:02:20 
26 Colin Hayes Liverpool Century RC TT  O/Veteran 01:02:38 
27 Mark Fenn Shropshire CCA Road  O/Veteran 01:03:31 
28 Linda Dewhurst RIDE REVOLUTION COACHING TT  F/Veteran 01:03:54 
29 Mick Stevens Melton Olympic CC TT  O/Veteran 01:04:15 
30 Arthur Winstanley Liverpool Century RC TT  O/Veteran 01:04:54 
31 Lucy Rogers Congleton CC - MyWindsock Road  O/Veteran 01:05:40 
32 Simon Price Ruthin CC / Clwb Seiclo Rhuthun TT  O/Veteran 01:06:24 
33 Simon Jones Hafren CC TT  O/Veteran 01:08:55 
34 Jen Clegg Team Bottrill TT  F/Veteran 01:10:33 
35 Ian Townsend Paramount CRT Road  O/Veteran 01:10:41 
36 Julian Scutter East Grinstead CC TT  O/Veteran 01:10:51 
37 Martin Sturge GWR-Deeside Olympic TT  O/Veteran 01:11:24 
38 Helen Tudor Oswestry Paragon CC TT  F/Veteran 01:13:27 
39 Nick Hickman Paramount CRT TT  O/Veteran 01:15:24 
40 Ashley Kirkham Wrekinsport CC Road  O/Veteran 01:21:43 
41 Geraint Catherall Anfield BC TT  O/Veteran 01:24:11 
42 Keith Nield Chester RC TT  O/Veteran 01:25:42 
43 David Griffiths Crewe Clarion Wheelers TT  O/Veteran 01:28:10 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Well what a day! It truly was biblical today.  A big thank you to everyone who 
came along to help deliver today’s event. Without you the event would not 
have been possible.  I would also like to thank the riders who endured not 

only the tough Battlefield course but also very tough conditions. 

Finally congratulations to our champions! Chapeau!! 


